Assessant's Daniel Number N/A	OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Assessor's Parcel Number: N/A Date: JANUARY 13, 2010 Recording Requested By:	Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder Page: 1 Of 7 Fee: 0.00 BK-0110 PG-2309 RPTT: 0.00
Name: LYNDA TEGLIA, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Real Property Transfer Tax: \$ N/A	

DOC # 0757087 01/13/2010 01:38 PM Deputy: SG 3OCC

2310 01/13/2010

TED THRAN

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTION 13 AM 9: 10

A CONTRACT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY

AND

MATTHEW SETTY, PROJECT MANAGER JBR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 595 DOUBLE EAGLE CT., SUITE 2000 RENO, NV 89521

WHEREAS, Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, from time to time requires the services of independent contractors; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed that the personal services of Contractor herein specified are both necessary and desirable and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that the is duly qualified, licensed, equipped, staffed, ready, willing and able to perform and render the personal services hereinafter described;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. This contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners.
- 2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The parties agree that Contractor shall have the status of an independent contractor and that this contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and applies the provisions of NRS 284.713, as necessarily adapted, to the parties, including that Contractor is not a County employee and that

There shall be no:

- (1) Withholding of income taxes by the County:
- (2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;
- (3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the County:
- (4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to the public employees retirement system:
- (5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;
- (6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE.

A. Unless the Contractor complies with ¶ B below, Contractor further agrees, as a precondition to the performance of any work under this contract and as a precondition to any obligation of the County to make any payment under this contract, to provide the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS § 616B.627. Contractor also agrees, prior to commencing any work under the contract, to complete and to provide the following written request to the insurer:

BK- 0110 PG- 231: 01/13/2010

JBR Environmental Consultants, Inc. has entered into a contract with Douglas County to perform work from January 7, 2010 to December 31, 2011, and requests that the authorized insurer provide to Douglas County 1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS § 616B.627 and 2) notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the contractor is required to maintain. The certificate and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County Post Office Box 218 Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the entire term of the contract. If contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the contract, contractor agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by contractor, order the contractor to stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract. For each six month period this contract is in effect, contractor agrees, prior to the expiration of the six month period, to provide another written request to the insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If contractor does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six month period, contractor agrees that County may order the contractor to stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract.

- **B.** Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit indicating that he is a sole proprietor and that:
 - In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS; and
 - 2. Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions.
 - 4. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The parties agree that the services to be performed are as follows: Contractor will serve as consultant to the Water Conveyance Advisory Committee, review projects at the direction of the Community Development Department, attend Staff Project meetings, as appropriate, report to the Water Conveyance Advisory Committee, consult with County Engineering and Planning Staff, as requested, and attend the meetings of the Water Conveyance Advisory Committee.
- 5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in ¶ 4 as follows: Work will be performed at a fixed rate of \$200.00 per application. If additional analysis is required and approved by Community Development, those services will be performed at the rate of \$150.00 per hour not to exceed \$750.00 per project, without the prior written approval of the Community Development Director. There will be no mileage or per diem rates assessed under this contract. Contractor shall submit monthly requests for payment for services performed under this agreement. Requests for payment shall be submitted no later than fifteen (15) days after the end of a month and must include a detailed summary of the expenditures reported in a form that supports the approved application and hourly rates noted above. Specifically, Contractor agrees to provide with each request for payment a schedule of actual expenditures for the period. County agrees to pay the Contractor for work performed within 30 days from the date of invoice.



6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. This contract may be revoked without cause by either party prior to the expiration date set forth in paragraph 3A, provided that a revocation shall not be effective until 30 days after a party has served written notice upon the other party.

7. NONAPPROPRIATION. All payments under this contract are contingent upon the availability to the County of the necessary funds. In accordance with NRS § 354.626 and any other applicable provision of law, the financial obligations under this contract between the parties shall not exceed those monies appropriated and approved by the County for this contract for the then current fiscal year under the Local Government Budget Act. This contract shall terminate and the County's obligations under it shall be extinguished if the County fails to appropriate monies.

Nothing in this contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment over any other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this contract that are not paid to Contractor shall automatically revert to the County's discretionary control upon the completion, termination, or cancellation of the agreement. The County shall not have any obligation to re-award or to provide, in any manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor. Contractor shall have no claim of any sort to the unexpended funds.

- 8. Construction of Contract. This contract shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Nevada. Any dispute regarding this contract shall be resolved by binding arbitration, with an arbiter to be selected from a list maintained by the Nevada Supreme Court of senior judges, with both parties to pay share the senior judge and any other related court fees. Each party is responsible for their own attorney fees. There shall be no presumption for or against the drafter in interpreting or enforcing this contract.
- 9. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and completely comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting procedures and requirements and all immigration and naturalization laws.
- 10. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall not assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or duties under this contract.
- 11. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and audit by the County, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the County Manager, the District Attorney, and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized representative of those entities.
- 12. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data, drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this contract shall be the exclusive property of the County and all such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's expense, by Contractor to the County upon completion, termination or cancellation of this contract. Alternatively, if the County provides its written approval to Contractor, any books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data, drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this contract must be retained by Contractor for a minimum of six years after final payment is made and all other pending matters are closed. If, at any time during the retention period, the County, in writing, requests any or all of the materials, then Contractor shall promptly remit and deliver the materials, at Contractor's expense, to the County. unless the County has requested remittance and

PG- 2313 01/13/2010

delivery by Contractor of the items. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to have such materials used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor's obligations under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

- 13. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever submitted, filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor (including those remitted to the County by Contractor pursuant to ¶ 16), unless designated as confidential by a specific statue of the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to Nev.Rev.Stat. ch. 239 and shall be available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in Nev.Rev.Stat. § 0.039, or any governmental entity. Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its rights to bring, including but not limited to, by way complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, or executions, for damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against the County or any of its officers or employees, in either their official or individual capacity, for violations of or infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation.
- 14. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees.
- 15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This contract constitutes the entire contract between the parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the parties and approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

(Date)

Contractor

On behalf of and with authority to sign for

JBR Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Chairman

Douglas County Board of Commissioners

DEC-28-2009 MON 02:16	PM RISK MANAGEMENT	FAX	NO. 8012888	3131	P. 03			
DEC-28-2009 MON 02:16	PATE (OFFIANCE)	HTYING	RANGE	all markets	DATE (MM/Da/v			
}		THIS CERT	IFICATE IS IDE		12/28/20:			
RJ Ahmann Company		HOLDER.	THIS CEPTIFIC	MOINS OF ON THE	CERTIFICATE			
7555 Market Place Drive		ALTER TH	COVERAGE A	FFORDED BY THE P	ND, EXTEND OR			
Eden Prairie MN 55344	•	COMPANY	COMPANI	ES AFFORDING COV	ERAGE			
INSURED		_ A Adva						
JBR Environmental Consult		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
10100 South Highland Drive	10100 South Highland Drive			COMPANY				
Sandy UT 84093		C						
COVERNMENT AND		COMPANY						
COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE O				January Parker and Company				
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BI S ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CE IR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE	ELOW HAVE BEEN IS:	SUED TO THE INSL	JRED NAMED ABOVE 50				
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BI BANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CC R MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOW	AFFORDED BY THE	VTRACT OR OTHE POLICIES DESCRII	R DOCUMENT WITH RES	SPECT TO WHICH THIS			
) CO	THE THE STREET	TOTAL DE LA	VEDOCED BY PAIL	D CLAIMS.	TTO ALL THE TERMS,			
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MWDD/YY)	PÓLICY EXPIRATION DAT (MM/DD/YY)	re				
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	/		(MINISTER)	GENERAL AGGREGATE	-IMITS			
OWNERS & CONTRACTOR=8 PROT			1 \ \	PRODUCTS - COMPION	GG 3			
			1))	PERSONAL & ADV INJUR EACH OCCURRENCE				
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			/. /	FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fly	(a) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c			
ANY AUTO	1		/- /-	MEO EXP (Any one person	\$			
ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	s			
HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per porson)				
NON-OWNED AUTO				BODILY INJURY	5			
				(Per accident)	5			
GARAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	7		/ /	PROPERTY DAMAGE	5			
	(AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDEN' OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:				
EXCESS LIABILITY		\ \		EACH ACCIDEN	1T S			
UMBRELLA FORM		1 1		AGGREGA'	'E \$			
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM		\ \		AGGREGATE	5 -			
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS—LIABILITY ON AND AZ, CA, CO, CT, ID, IN, AT	\			XI	8			
A AZ, CA, CO, CT, ID, IN, MT, NH, NI, NV, OR, SD	#2163626	7/01/2224	}	STATUTORY LIMITS				
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE INCL	1	7/01/2009	7/01/2010	EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000			
OTHER EXCL				DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000			
DECORPORA				DISEASE - FACH EMPLOYEE	1,000,000			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS/VEHICLE	ES/SPECIAL ITEMS							
CERUP CALEHOLDER								
		CANCEL ATTOM			The state of the s			
Douglas County	/ /	EXPRATION DATE THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE						
PO Box 218	///	XX DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS MAKE TO MAIL						
Minden, NV 89423	/ /	OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY THE COMPANY THE PROPERTY						
		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
	ROPATOR DE LA COMPANION DE LA							
	, and the same of	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	10年6月1日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日日	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE				

BK- 0110 PG- 2314 01/13/2010

0757087 Page: 7 Of 7

BK- 0110 PG- 2315 01/13/2010

